LIMITED WARRANTY AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY

American Collars and Couplings, Inc warrants that these products conform to industry standards specified herein and will be free from defects in materials and workmanship. THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER OBLIGATION ON THE PART OF AMERICAN COLLARS AND COUPLINGS, INC. American Collars and Couplings, Inc. will at its option, repair or replace free of charge (excluding all shipping and handling costs) any products which have not been subject to misuse, abuse, or modification and which in its sole determination were not manufactured in compliance with the warranty given above.

THE REMEDY PROVIDED FOR HEREIN SHALL BE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY OR ANY CLAIM ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE MANUFACTURE, SALE OR USE OF THESE PRODUCTS. In no event shall American Collars and Couplings, Inc. be liable for consequential, incidental or any other damages of any nature whatsoever except those specifically provided herein for any breach of warranty or any claim arising in any way out of the manufacture, sale, or use of these products. No person is authorized by American Collars and Couplings, Inc. to give any other warranty, written or oral, pertaining to the products.